
                         Adult Social Care and Health 
Select Committee 

 Agenda 
 
 
Date: 
Tuesday 22 July 2025 at 4.30pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees 
TS17 6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Marc Besford (Chair) 
Cllr Nathan Gale (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Stefan Barnes, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Jack Miller, 
Cllr Vanessa Sewell and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
 
 

Agenda 
 
1.  Evacuation Procedure          (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
2.  Apologies for Absence  
 
3.  Declarations of Interest  
 
4.  Minutes          (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 June 2025. 
 
5.  Tees Valley Care and Health Innovation Zone    (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

To receive an update on developments around this initiative. 
 
6.  SBC Adult Social Care Strategy Refresh     (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

To consider a report in relation to the ongoing refresh of the 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Adult Social Care 
Strategy. 

 
7.  Scrutiny Review of Stockton-on-Tees Adult Carers Support       (Pages 49 - 54) 
           Service  
 

To consider and agree the scope and project plan for the review. 
 
8.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme              (Pages 55 - 58) 
           2025-2026  
 

Page 1



                         Adult Social Care and Health 
Select Committee 

 Agenda 
 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information 
under the Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to 
attend this meeting and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities 
available   for any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the 
meeting for disabled people, please. 
 
Contact:  Senior Scrutiny Officer, Gary Woods on email gary.woods@stockto
[...]
Point immediately - located in the East Overflow Car Park. 
 

o do not assemble directly outside the building or on any main roadway, to 
ensure access for Emergency Services. 
 

Page 8



 

5. await further instructions. 
 

o do not re-enter the building under any circumstances without an “all 
clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control Officer/Chief Fire 
Warden, Fire Warden or Manager. 

o do not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 

 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee was held on 
Tuesday 17 June 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marc Besford (Chair), Cllr Michelle Bendelow (sub for 

Cllr Nathan Gale (Vice-Chair)), Cllr Carol Clark, 
Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Vanessa Sewell, 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

 
Officers: Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Angela Connor, Calum Titley 

(A,H&W); Darren Boyd, Susan Taylor, Gary Woods (CS) 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 
Apologies: Cllr Nathan Gale (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

ASCH/16/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

ASCH/17/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

ASCH/18/25 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the Committee meeting held on 20 May 
2025.  Attention was drawn to the following: 
 

• North Tees
[...]

The next Committee meeting was scheduled for 17 July 2025 – anticipated agenda 
items included updates on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
and Tees Respite Care / Adult Learning Disability from Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV), an NHS Dentistry update from NHS North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (NENC ICB), and a joint 
Community Mental Health Transformation update from NENC ICB / TEWV.  
Separately, a Committee visit to the new Community Diagnostic Centre in Stockton 
was also being considered. 

 

• Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) / Integrated Care System (ICS) Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee: No further developments regarding this Joint 
Committee since the previous update in April 2025.  In related matters, regional 
developments highlighted included the ongoing promotion of the NHS ‘Be wise, 
immunise’ campaign to vaccinate high-risk people against COVID-19, and the 
NENC ICB ‘Here to help you’ webpage providing information on choosing the right 
NHS service for an individuals’ needs.  Attention was also drawn to a ‘think 
pharmacy first’ article, the new NENC ICB medicines strategy, and a warning on 
the risks of using weight loss medicines bought from private clinics or online.  More 
locally, some recent NTHFT-related news items were also noted. 

 
AGREED that the Regional Health Scrutiny Update report be noted. 
 

ASCH/22/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
CHAIR’S UPDATE 
 
The Chair had no further updates. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme.  The next 
meeting was due to take place on 22 July 2025 where the draft scope and plan for the 
Committee’s next in-depth review of the local Adult Carers Support Service would be 
presented for approval.  Other items were still to be confirmed, though the SBC 
Director of Public Health – Annual Report 2024-2025 would now not be considered 
until the September 2025 meeting at the earliest. 
 

Page 6Page 16



In other work programme matters, no further information had yet been provided in 
relation to the paused Reablement Service review, and an approach had been 
received by SBC officers regarding a forthcoming item on the SBC Adult Social Care 
Strategy refresh (discussions were ongoing about bringing this to the most appropriate 
meeting).  The Committee also noted that it had received a presentation on the Tees 
Valley Care and Health Innovation Zone this time last year and agreed that an update 
on developments was required. 
 
With reference to the minutes of the last Committee meeting in May 2025, Members 
were reminded of the offer from North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 
(NTHFT) for the Committee to visit its discharge hub – it was agreed to accept this 
invitation. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the Chair’s Update and Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee Work 

Programme 2025-2026 be noted. 
 
2) relevant officers be contacted for an update on the Tees Valley Care and Health 

Innovation Zone at a forthcoming Committee meeting. 
 
3) a Committee visit to the North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 

discharge hub be scheduled. 
 
 
 
Chair: ……………………………………………………………………………………………. 

Page 7Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 

22 July 2025 

 
 
TEES VALLEY CARE AND HEALTH INNOVATION ZONE 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Committee will receive an update on developments in relation to the Tees Valley Care and 
Health Innovation Zone. 
 
 
Detail 
 
1. In October 2023, proposals to develop a ‘Care and Health Innovation Zone’ in Stockton were 

considered by the Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Cabinet. 
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/article/11268/Vision-to-create-a-care-and-health-innovation-zone-
in-Stockton-receives-green-light-from-Councillors 

 
2. An initial vision st
[...]
ision-to-create-a-care-and-health-innovation-zone-in-Stockton-receives-green-light-from-Councillors
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s3168/Tees%20Valley%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Innovation%20Zone%20-%20Initial%20Vision%20Statement%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s3168/Tees%20Valley%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Innovation%20Zone%20-%20Initial%20Vision%20Statement%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s3168/Tees%20Valley%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Innovation%20Zone%20-%20Initial%20Vision%20Statement%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://teesvalley-ca.gov.uk/business/investees/tees-valley-care-and-health-innovation-zone/
https://teesvalley-ca.gov.uk/business/investees/tees-valley-care-and-health-innovation-zone/
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=3335
mailto:gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

11/07/2025 1

Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
ASC&H Select Committee 

P
age 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Thornaby Station

The Zone

Stockton Town Centre 

and NHS’ Tees Valley 

Diagnostic Centre

Durham University’s 

strategic buildings

A66

Tees MarshallingYards

Dunedin House

A19P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

11/07/2025 3Health Spine 

P
age 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

11/07/2025 4

Tees Central

P
age 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Short/Medium Term (0-5years)

• Delivered TV Community Diagnostic Centre

• Exploration of further Community Health Facilities in Town Centre – can be delivered relatively 
quickly

• Interest from Private Health Providers in the area

• Delivery of Medical School

Medium/Longer term (5yrs+)

• Tees Central – unlocking Marshalling Yards site etc….

From Concept to Delivery
Staged Outputs

11/07/2025 5

P
age 25



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

As our approach has developed, it has been appropriate to re-consider governance arrangements, to ensure they are fit for purpose. As 
such, the previous Board and 5 workstreams were stood down. It is proposed they are replaced with:

Strategic Programme Board - to act as champions for the Care & Health Innovation Zone and engage in regional and national policy 
discussions that may impact the zone. They will have oversight of, and provide direction to:

• Skills Working Group - that will identify and implement innovative models for skills delivery. They will ensure alignment with regional 
and national approaches, including LSIP and Local Growth Plan, to ensure that current and future education and skills needs are 
identified and acted upon to deliver the ambitions of the Care and Health Innovation Zone.

• Research & Innovation Working Group will be responsible for ensuring that opportunities for research, development and innovation 
are at the forefront of programme delivery. They will identify the impact of policy change affecting provision of care and identify 
opportunities for innovation/R&D as part of a Stockton based approach to building a Care and Health cluster.

• Masterplanning & Infrastructure Working Group will drive forward the development of Tees Central and act as custodians of the site.  
The group will be responsible for developing a land assembly, site investigation and remediation strategy together with an action 
plan and delivery schedule.

Governance
New Arrangements

11/07/2025 6

P
age 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Skills Working Group

• Raising aspirations/ambitions campaign working with TVCA
• Consider barriers to entering training and identify potential 

solutions
• Develop and pilot some innovative models
• Obtain and analyse destination data from training providers

Workstream Focus
Next 12 months

11/07/2025 7

P
age 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Research and Innovation Working Group

• Consideration of the final Innovation Centre and 
associated support feasibility report.

• Make any recommendations for next steps to the 
Delivery Board and progress any agreed outcomes

• Pursue opportunities for care-tech and health-tech 

Workstream Focus
Next 12 months

11/07/2025 8

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Masterplanning Working Group

• Further stakeholder engagement and building of strong relationships is required to ensure 
a clear programme of delivery and progression of ambitions for the site. 

• Meetings have been taking place between SBC, DB Cargo and Network Rail to discuss the 
consolidation of assets. Baselining work needs to be completed before further works are 
undertaken. 

• A separate Masterplan for Tees Central will likely be required.
• Homes England has offered financial support in the form of revenue funding for some 

development works yet to be determined.

Workstream Focus
Next 12 months

11/07/2025 9

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 

22 July 2025 
 
 
 

SBC ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY REFRESH 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Committee is asked to consider a report in relation to the ongoing refresh of the 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Adult Social Care Strategy. 
 
 
Detail 
 
1. The current SBC Adult Social Care Strategy 2021-2025 outlines the vision and 

priorities for adult social care within the Borough. 
 

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2288/Adult-Social-Care-Strategy-2021-
2025/pdf/Adult_Social_Care_Strategy_2021_-
_2025_b8a5ta49ec4t.pdf?m=1718711186343 

 
2. To inform the development of the new strategy, SBC asked the National Development 

Team for Inclusion (NDTi) to complete an engagement exercise with local communities 
to identify what was important to consider in relation to future provision.  Feedback is 
summarised in the attached report and accompanying presentation slides. 

 
3. The SBC Interim Director of Adult Social Care and the SBC Strategic Development 

Manager (Adults & Health) are scheduled to be in attendance to present the 
information and address any Member comments / questions. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Gary Woods 
Post: Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01642 526187 
Email: gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2288/Adult-Social-Care-Strategy-2021-2025/pdf/Adult_Social_Care_Strategy_2021_-_2025_b8a5ta49ec4t.pdf?m=1718711186343
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2288/Adult-Social-Care-Strategy-2021-2025/pdf/Adult_Social_Care_Strategy_2021_-_2025_b8a5ta49ec4t.pdf?m=1718711186343
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2288/Adult-Social-Care-Strategy-2021-2025/pdf/Adult_Social_Care_Strategy_2021_-_2025_b8a5ta49ec4t.pdf?m=1718711186343
mailto:gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda Item X 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report to Adult Social Care and Health (ASCH) Select Committee 

Date 22 July 2025  

Report Title 
New Adult Social Care Strategy – Feedback report from National 
Development Team for Inclusion and Next Steps 

Report Status Information 

 

Purpose  

To share the National Development Team for Inclusion (NDTi) report following engagement 

with our communities about what is important for our new Adult Social Care Strategy. 

Recommendations  

ASCH are asked to note the content of the report and to be aware of the next steps to co-

produce the new Adult Social Care Strategy for Stockton-on-Tees.  

Summary Detail  

Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (the Council) asked NDTi to complete an engagement 

exercise to inform the development of a new Adult Social Care Strategy for Stockton-on-Tees. 

This was completed between February and March 2025 and a report presenting the findings 

was completed in May 2025 and shared with the Making it Real Board (MIRB) in June 2025. 

There were 177 responses in total: 81 conversations with people in community settings, 76 

from a survey and a further 20 responses from providers.  

The report showed that most people who took part in the engagement felt that our Adult Social 

Care services were average in helping people to live their best lives, and likewise with feeling 

that people were getting the early intervention and prevention they needed. 

There was a just above average rating for how safe people felt where they lived, and a below 

average rating about the availability of housing for people with support needs or disabilities.  

In summary, the report showed the following findings:  

Theme Rating 
(5 bar 
Likert 
scale)  

Where we needed to improve. 

Adult Social 
Care 

 
2.93 

• Support to live in own home and maintain independence  

• The importance of involving people themselves in service 
development  

• Support being personalised, and being about enabling people  

• Having well trained staff- and staff retention mentioned not far 
behind  

Prevention 
and Early 
Intervention 

2.5 

• A lack of information about what is available, and how to get it 

• Services not coordinated/ working together- making accessing 
the right support difficult for people  

• Funding issues, such as people having to pay for their own 
care and support, care staff not being paid enough.  

• Support which is considerate of people’s independence. 

Page 33



Agenda Item X 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Community 
Wellbeing 
and Safety 

3.30 

• Ensuring people are not isolated, and that there are groups or 
courses for people to join to meet each other.  

• Better information about what is on, and access to local advice 
were mentioned a number of times.  

• Some people are worried about drugs and antisocial 
behaviour. 

• Lighting, transport and police presence to ensure public 
spaces are safe.  

Housing 2.45 

• Older adults need help to stay in their homes and individuals 
with learning disabilities want more independence. 

• There 
[...]
 
youngsters hanging around I 
feel afraid where there are 
gatherings together of young 
men I like it when there are 
groups activities in the 
community but scared to get to 
them on dark evening”

P
age 43



From the comments, we observed that 
people were very positive about:

▪ Green spaces in Thornby, Stockton and Yarm 
▪ Positive about neighbours- Thornby 

Stockton, Yarm Ingleby Barwick and Norton 
▪ Positive about community activities- local 

resources in community centres, churches 
etc. Thornby, Stockton, Norton, Yarm, Ingleby 
Berwick, Billingham 

Good neighbours were mentioned by people 
in every area

“we know just about 
everyone in our road. 
plan events, volunteer 
on local projects 
together”

P
age 44



Housing: 
Are there enough homes for people 
with support needs or disabilities? 

“More wheelchair accessible 
accommodation is required”

“Gender and trauma 
informed accommodation 
for women experiencing 
multiple disadvantage”

“People value their home and feel safe by 
being able to get around and feel 
comfortable, but sometimes improvements 
need to be made that can be seen by a 
different pair of eyes to help improve 
safety around the home”

P
age 45



➢ To improve care and support, services should be personalised and 
flexible. 

➢ Older adults need help to stay in their homes, 
➢ individuals with learning disabilities want more independence, 
➢ carers require adaptable support. 
➢ Peer support is also valuable for connection and sharing information. 
➢ Reducing delays and increasing awareness of available services will 

make a big difference.

Summary of findings 

P
age 46



To help people find and understand information more easily, we should make it 
available in different formats and improve how services work together. 

This will ensure clearer communication and better access to support.

To improve support, services need to work better together. 
Clear communication between health, social care, and housing is essential. 

S

Minutes of the meeting

Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee

A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee was held on
Tuesday 22 July 2025.

Present: Cllr Marc Besford (Chair), ClIr Nathan Gale (Vice-Chair),
Clir Stefan Barnes, ClIr Carol Clark, Clir John Coulson,
Clir Lynn Hall, Clir Mohammed Mazi (sub for
Cllr Vanessa Sewell), Clir Jack Miller, ClIr Sylvia Walmsley

Officers: Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Angela Connor, Graham Lyons,
Rob Papworth (A,H&W); Chris Renahan (R&IG);
Geraldine Brown, Francesca Magog, Gary Woods (CS)

Also in attendance: None

Apologies: Clir Vanessa Sewell

ASCH/23/25 Evacuation Procedure

The evacuation procedure was noted.
ASCH/24/25 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.
ASCH/25/25 Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes from the Committee meeting held on 17 June
2025.

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting on 17 June 2025 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

ASCH/26/25 Tees Valley Care and Health Innovation Zone

Further to the initial briefing on the Tees Valley Care and Health Innovation Zone
received by the Committee in June 2024, an update on developments in relation to
this initiative had been requested. Presented by the Stockton-on-Tees Borough
Council (SBC) Assistant Director — Inclusive Growth and Development and the SBC
Head of Policy, Development & Public Affairs, information was provided as follows:

e The Zone (and its health spine): The original footprint of the Zone had evolved in
the last 12 months to recognise its broader impact, though key elements remained
which included the new and recently opened Community Diagnostic Centre,
Durham University’s strategic buildings, and Tees Marshalling Yards. Sited within
the middle of the Tees Valley itself, the Zone was well connected from a
transportation perspective, with both the A19 and A66 nearby, and Thornaby
Station situated within its boundaries.

A masterplanning exercise had identified a ‘health spine’ running across the Zone.
From Stockton town centre and the ongoing development of the Urban Riverside



Park, this spine covered a ‘live, work, learn’ cluster (encompassing a multi-
generational living concept), an open innovation campus (encouraging thinking that
was not confined to within a building / closed environment) and the Marshalling
Yards transformation, with offshoots across the Infinity Bridge and towards the
White Water Course and Teesside Park Shopping Centre. To realise this vision,
key projects involved the delivery of a community consultation strategy, the
creation of an active / sustainable travel plan for the whole site, making Teesdale
innovation ready, and reactivating the waterfront.

From Concept to Delivery: Encouraging buy-in from a host of organisations
(educational, health, Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA), businesses) had led
the Council and its partners to a successful point, but there was now a need to
move from concept to delivery. Whilst the regeneration element to the vision was
significant (particularly the Marshalling Yards part), it was important not to lose
sight of the skills and education aspects also associated with this development.

Two distinct time periods had been identified to start bringing this vision to reality.
Short / medium-term (0-5 years) goals involved the now-achieved delivery of the
Tees Valley Community Diagnostic Centre, exploration of further community health
facilities in Stockton town centre (which could be delivered relatively quickly and
aligned with the recently published 10-year health plan for England), garnering
interest from private health providers in the area, and delivery of the previously
announced Medical School. Medium / long-term (5 years+) aims focused on the
Tees Central area and the unlocking of the Marshalling Yards site.

Governance: As the approach had developed, it was appropriate to re-consider
governance arrangements to ensure these were fit for purpose. The previous
Board and five workstreams were stood down and would be replaced with a
Strategic Programme Board (to act as champions for the Zone and engage in
regional and national policy discussions that may impact it) which had oversight of,
and provided direction to, three new working groups covering Skills, Research and
Innovation, and Masterplanning and Infrastructure.

Workstream Focus: Over the next 12 months, the Skills Working Group would
focus on raising aspirations / ambitions campaign working with the TVCA (linked to
the local growth plan), the consideration of barriers to entering training and
identifying potential solutions (whilst also promoting health and care sectors as a
career opportunity), developing and piloting some innovative models, and obtaining
and analysing destination data from training providers.

The Research and Innovation Working Group’s attention would centre on
consideration of an Innovation Hub (a feasibility report would make any
recommendations for next steps) and pursuing opportunities for care-tech and
health-tech (cross-fertilisation of expertise).

From a Masterplanning and Infrastructure Working Group perspective, in addition
to the meetings which had already taken place between SBC, DB Cargo and
Network Rail to discuss the consolidation of assets (baselining work needed to be
completed before further works were undertaken), efforts would involve further
stakeholder engagement and building of strong relationships to ensure a clear
programme of delivery and progression of ambitions for the site, and the
consideration of a separate masterplan for Tees Central (which would likely be



required). It was noted that Homes England had offered financial support in the
form of revenue funding for some development work (to be determined).

Welcoming this latest update, the Committee asked whether neighbouring
Middlesbrough Council was being engaged in discussions / work around the Zone and
requested confirmation of who was leading the new working groups (given Members
were encouraged to engage with the previous five workstreams when receiving the
initial briefing in June 2024).

Regarding the Homes England reference, the Committee queried what was happening
to a stalled site within the Zone footprint. Members were informed that Homes
England were no longer the owners of the site in question, and that the Council was
currently trying to ascertain the situation with the new owners.

The Committee sought clarity on whether community health facilities would be town
centre-based or situated within the Zone itself — SBC officers reiterated that options
were being explored with a focus on what could be implemented quickly. Responding
to a similar enquiry about the anticipated Medical School, it was confirmed that, if this
went ahead, it would be in the Teesdale site and that the Council and relevant
partners were presently working through potential plans. It was also noted that the
Zone docked into the overarching Stockton-on-Tees Plan.

AGREED that the Tees Valley Care and Health Innovation Zone update be noted.
ASCH/27/25 SBC Adult Social Care Strategy Refresh

The Committee was presented with a report in relation to the ongoing refresh of the
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Adult Social Care Strategy.

The existing strategy covered the 2021-2025 period, and to inform the development of
the new version, SBC had asked the National Development Team for Inclusion (NDTi)
to complete an engagement exercise with local communities (at no charge to the
Council) to identify what was important to consider in relation to future provision. Led
by the SBC Strategic Development Manager (Adults & Health) and supported by the
SBC Interim Director of Adult Social Care, feedback was summarised via the report
and accompanying presentation slides, the key elements of which included:

e The creation of the Making It Real Board (MIRB) had initiated a different focus
around engagement, with the Council recognising the importance for it to be open
to public views / judgements about existing provision. This NDTi exercise
(completed between February and March 2025, with a report presenting the
findings completed in May 2025 and shared with the MIRB in June 2025) gave an
early and unfiltered assessment of how local people were feeling about the current
social care market.

e There were 177 responses in total — 81 conversations with people in community
settings (who were not necessarily already using adult social care services), 76
from a survey, and a further 20 responses from providers.

e The report showed that most people who took part in the engagement felt that the
Borough’s adult social care services were average in helping people to live their
best lives, and likewise with feeling that people were getting the early intervention
and prevention they needed.



e There was a just-above average rating for how safe people felt where they lived (a
measure which was not only about services, but tied into wider feelings around
safety), and a below average rating about the availability of housing for people with
support needs or disabilities (an issue which the Council was already trying to
address).

e A summary of the findings highlighted several areas requiring development. To
improve care and support, services should be personalised and flexible, older
adults needed help to stay in their homes, individuals with learning disabilities
wanted more independence, and carers required adaptable support. Peer support
was also valuable for connection and sharing information, and reducing delays and
increasing awareness of available services (facilitated by the availability of
information in different formats) would make a big difference. The need for clearer
communication between health, social care and housing to create a more
connected and effective system was also noted.

e In terms of next steps, the plan was to work in partnership with the MIRB to co-
produce a new Adult Social Care Strategy for 2026-2030 by November 2025.

Responding to the information provided, the Committee drew attention to the
significant rise in the number of people using adult social care services since the last
(and current) strategy was produced and felt this should be reflected in the new
version. Other observations included the need to look after staff working within these
vital services, that the MIRB was a small group which did not necessarily reflect the
full community, and the importance of organisations working together to share good
practice.

Whilst recognising that good communication between system partners and with the
public was crucial, the Committee also highlighted the need for continuing focus on
the experiences of people contacting the Council, many of whom preferred to see a
face / hear a voice as opposed to utilising digital mediums (which were becoming the
default communication tool). From a staffing perspective, Members urged the supply
of information on training availability and uptake in order to ascertain whether this was
adequate enough.

Concern was expressed by Members on the spelling errors within the accompanying
NDTi presentation slides (particularly those relating to place names) — SBC officers
stated that this had been fed back to NDTi.

Looking ahead, clarity was sought on the steps leading up to the publication of the
new strategy in November 2025 and whether the Committee would have any further
opportunities for input. SBC officers commented that future consultation with
communities was anticipated (including with those groups who had already engaged
via the NDTi-related exercise), and that another update could be brought back to the
Committee prior to final publication if required.

AGREED that the ‘New Adult Social Care Strategy — Feedback report from National
Development Team for Inclusion and Next Steps’ document and the accompanying
presentation slides be noted.



ASCH/28/25 Scrutiny Review of Stockton-on-Tees Adult Carers Support Service

Consideration was given to the draft scope and project plan for the Scrutiny Review of
Stockton-on-Tees Adult Carers Support Service, the proposed aims of which would be
to provide assurance around its current delivery, highlight any gaps in the service and,
in turn, help shape future developments for local

provision.

Several contributors had been identified in relation to this scrutiny topic, including
relevant teams / officers from the Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Adults,
Health and Wellbeing directorate, the NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated
Care Board (NENC ICB), North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NTHFT),
and Eastern Ravens (specifically around young carers transitioning into the adult
carers service). As with all in-depth reviews, it was also vital to understand the
experiences of those using the service, therefore such feedback would be sought and
considered. It was anticipated that the Committee’s final report would be presented to
the SBC Cabinet in February 2026.

Referencing the adult social care discussions earlier in this meeting, the Committee
highlighted the significant increase in the number of identified carers across the
Borough which the updated Adult Social Care Strategy also needed to acknowledge
and plan for.

AGREED that the draft scope and project plan for the Stockton-on-Tees Adult Carers
Support Service review be approved.

ASCH/29/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026
CHAIR’'S UPDATE
The Chair had no further updates.
WORK PROGRAMME 2025-2026

Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme. The next
meeting was due to take place on 23 September 2025 where the latest Healthwatch
Annual Report (2024-2025) would be presented, along with the first update on
progress of the agreed actions in relation to the recommendations from the previously
completed Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care review, and the latest quarterly
CQC / PAMMS report. The first evidence-gathering session for the review of
Stockton-on-Tees Adult Carers Support Service would also be held. In terms of the
remaining items listed for this meeting, these would need to be pushed back to a later
date to ease pressure on the agenda.

Regarding the paused Reablement Service review, reference was made to the recent
circulation of the requested Peopletoo report, with views sought on how the
Committee wished to proceed with this information. In order to properly scrutinise the
document, it was agreed that an informal session should be arranged to enable
Members to question relevant SBC officers, as well as the Cabinet Member for Health
and Adult Social Care, on the content.



The Committee was reminded about the forthcoming visit (28 July 2025) to the North
Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NTHFT) discharge and command centre
at the University Hospital of North Tees, Stockton.

AGREED that:

1) the Chair's Update and Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee Work
Programme 2025-2026 be noted.

2) inrelation to the paused Scrutiny Review of Reablement Service, an informal
evidence-gathering session be scheduled to consider the recently shared
Peopletoo final report.

T e



